

No. 17-447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINDOW ROCK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

ANN REEVES; KEVIN REEVES; LORETTA BRUTZ;
MAE Y. JOHN; CLARISSA HALE; MICHAEL COONSIS;
RICHIE NEZ; CASEY WATCHMAN; BEN SMITH;
WOODY LEE; JERRY BODIE; EVELYN MEADOWS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PATRICE M. HORSTMAN
HUFFORD, HORSTMAN,
MONGINI, PARNELL &
TUCKER, P.C.
120 North Beaver Street
Post Office Box B
Flagstaff, Arizona 86002

EILEEN DENNIS GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
GEORGIA A. STATON
JONES, SKELTON &
HOCHULI, P.L.C.
40 North Central Ave.
Ste. 2700
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 263-1700
egilbride@jshfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE PETITION IS NOT PREMATURE...	1
II. THIS CASE IS THE PROPER VEHICLE FOR THE COURT'S REVIEW	7
III. THE PRACTICAL CONCERNS ARE GENUINE AND TROUBLING.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Blue Lake Rancheria Tribal Court</i> , 2012 WL 1144331 (N. D. Cal. 2012).....	2
<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 786 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	1
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	6
<i>Cedar Unified Sch. Dist. v. Navajo Nation Labor Comm’n</i> , 7 Am. Tribal Law 579, 2007 WL 5909897 (Navajo Nov. 21, 2007).....	3, 4
<i>Dolgen Corp. v. The Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 2008 WL 5381906 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 19, 2008).....	10
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Com’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1-2
<i>Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hasgood v. Cedar Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 Am. Tribal Law 492, 2011 WL 1792762 (Navajo May 9, 2011)	3
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 2008 WL 5262793 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	2
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	6
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	7
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	11
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	6
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Red Mesa Unified Sch. Dist., et al. v. Yellowhair, et al.</i> , No. CV-09-8071-PCT-PGR, 2010 WL 3855183 (D. Ariz. Sept. 28, 2010).....	3, 4
<i>S. Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	2
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	6
 STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 5-601	7
A.R.S. § 15-101(22)	6
A.R.S. § 15-341	6
A.R.S. § 15-341(A)(1)	6
A.R.S. § 41-101.02.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Courts for the Ninth Circuit, Status of Pending En Banc Cases, https://www. ca9.uscourts.gov/enbanc (last visited Dec. 18, 2017).....	4
